

Hearing Date and Time: June 30, 2009 at 10:00 a.m.

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022-4690  
Telephone: (212) 715-1000  
Michael J. Canning  
Neil M. Goodman  
Joel M. Gross

*Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors-In-Possession*

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____ )	
In re: )	Chapter 11
)	
QUEBECOR WORLD (USA) INC., <i>et al.</i> , )	Case No. 08-10152 (JMP)
)	(Jointly Administered)
Debtors. )	
_____ )	Hon. James M. Peck

**DEBTORS' (I) MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
CONFIRMATION OF THIRD AMENDED JOINT PLAN OF  
REORGANIZATION OF QUEBECOR WORLD (USA) INC. AND CERTAIN  
AFFILIATED DEBTORS AND DEBTORS-IN-POSSESSION AND (II)  
CONSOLIDATED REPLY TO OBJECTIONS TO CONFIRMATION OF THIRD  
AMENDED JOINT PLAN OF REORGANIZATION OF QUEBECOR WORLD (USA)  
INC. AND CERTAIN AFFILIATED DEBTORS AND DEBTORS-IN-POSSESSION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
<b>I. THE PLAN MEETS EACH OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONFIRMATION UNDER SECTION 1129 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. Section 1129(a)(1) — The Plan Complies with the Applicable Provisions     of Title 11.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>1. Classification of Claims and Interests.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>2. Mandatory Contents of a Plan.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>3. Permitted Contents of a Plan.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>B. Section 1129(a)(2) — The Debtors Have Complied With Applicable     Provisions of Title 11 .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>1. Compliance with Section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>2. Compliance with Section 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>C. Section 1129(a)(3) — The Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>D. Section 1129(a)(4) — All Payments to Be Made By the Debtors in     Connection With These Cases Are Subject to the Approval of the Court.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>E. Section 1129(a)(5) — The Plan Discloses All Required Information     Regarding Postconfirmation Management and Insiders .....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>F. Section 1129(a)(6) — The Plan Does Not Provide for Any Rate Change     Subject to Regulatory Approval.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>G. Section 1129(a)(7) — The Plan Is In the Best Interests of Creditors .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>H. Section 1129(a)(8) — The Plan Has Been Accepted By the Requisite     Classes of Creditors and Interest Holders .....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>I. Section 1129(a)(9) — The Plan Provides for the Payment of Priority     Claims .....</b>	<b>30</b>

<b>1.</b>	Administrative Priority Claims .....	31
<b>2.</b>	Other Priority Claims .....	32
<b>3.</b>	Priority Tax Claims .....	33
<b>J.</b>	Section 1129(a)(10) — The Plan Has Been Accepted By at Least One Impaired, Non-Insider Class .....	34
<b>K.</b>	Section 1129(a)(11) — The Plan Is Feasible .....	34
<b>L.</b>	Section 1129(a)(12) — The Plan Provides for the Payment of Fees .....	40
<b>M.</b>	Section 1129(a)(13) — The Plan Provides for the Debtors’ Obligations to Pay Retiree Benefits .....	40
<b>N.</b>	Section 1129(a)(14) — The Plan Does Not Provide for the Payment of Any Domestic Support Obligations .....	41
<b>O.</b>	Section 1129(a)(15) — The Plan Is Not Required to Provide for the Payment of Five Years’ Worth of Disposable Income to Unsecured Creditors .....	42
<b>P.</b>	Section 1129(a)(16) — The Plan Does Not Provide for the Transfer of Property by any Nonprofit Entities Not in Accordance with Applicable Nonbankruptcy Law .....	42
<b>II.</b>	LIMITED CONSOLIDATION OF THE DEBTORS AS PROVIDED IN THE PLAN BENEFITS ALL CREDITORS AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	43
<b>III.</b>	THE MODIFICATIONS TO THE PLAN ARE NOT MATERIAL, ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 1127 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND HAVE BEEN AGREED TO AMONG ALL PARTIES .....	46
<b>IV.</b>	RESPONSES TO OBJECTIONS TO CONFIRMATION OF THE PLAN .....	48
<b>A.</b>	Issues Common to Multiple Objections .....	49
<b>B.</b>	Responses to Individual Objections .....	79
<b>V.</b>	CONCLUSION .....	93

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>ACC Bondholder Group v. Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</u> ( <u>In re Adelpia Comm. Corp.</u> ), 361 B.R. 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	23, 59, 60
<u>Adelpia Recovery Trust v. Bank of America, N.A.</u> , 390 B.R. 80 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	56, 72
<u>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust &amp; Savs. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'Ship</u> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	23
<u>Boston Post Road L.P. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</u> ( <u>In re Boston Post Road L.P.</u> ), 21 F.3d 477 (2d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1109 (1995) .....	5
<u>Citicorp Acceptance Co., Inc. v. Ruti-Sweetwater</u> ( <u>In re Sweetwater</u> ), 57 B.R. 354 (D. Utah 1985) .....	47
<u>Enron Corp. v. New Power Co.</u> ( <u>In re New Power Co.</u> ), 438 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2006).....	48
<u>Fin. Sec. Assur., Inc. v. T-H New Orleans Ltd. P'ship</u> ( <u>In re T-H New Orleans Ltd. P'ship</u> ), 116 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 1997).....	17
<u>Great Western Bank &amp; Trust v. Entz-White Lumber and Supply, Inc.</u> ( <u>In re Entz-White Lumber and Supply, Inc.</u> ) 850 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	72
<u>In re Adelpia Bus. Solutions, Inc.</u> , 341 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	35
<u>In re Adelpia Communications Corp.</u> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	53, 58, 59, 63
<u>In re Am. Solar King Corp.</u> , 90 B.R. 808 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988).....	48
<u>In re American International Airways, Inc.</u> , 77 B.R. 490 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987) .....	69
<u>In re Bally Total Fitness of Greater New York, Inc.</u> , No. 07-12395 (BRL), 2007 WL 2779438 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2007) .....	63

<u>In re Becker,</u> 51 B.R. 975 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1985) .....	69
<u>In re Calpine Corporation, et al.,</u> Case No. 05-60200 (BRL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.).....	58, 63
<u>In re Cellular Info. Sys., Inc.,</u> 171 B.R. 926 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	4, 17
<u>In re Century Glove, Inc.,</u> Nos. 90-400-SLR, 90-401-SLR, 1993 WL 239489 (D. Del. Feb. 10, 1993).....	17
<u>In re Coltex Loop Central Three Partners, L.P.,</u> 138 F.3d 39 (2d. Cir. 1998).....	52
<u>In re Crowthers McCall Pattern, Inc.,</u> 120 B.R. 279 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	23
<u>In re Dana Corporation, et al.,</u> Case No. 06-10354 (BRL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.).....	58, 63
<u>In re Delphi Corporation, et al.,</u> Case No. 05-44481 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.) .....	58, 63
<u>In re Deltacorp., Inc.,</u> 179 B.R. 773 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	45, 55
<u>In re Dow Corning Corp.,</u> 244 B.R. 721 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999).....	73, 74
<u>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group Inc.,</u> 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.,</u> 203 B.R. 256 (S.D. Ohio,1996) .....	19
<u>In re Elsinore Shore Assocs.,</u> 91 B.R. 238 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988) .....	20
<u>In re Footstar, Inc. et al.,</u> Case No. 04-22350 (ASH) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2005) .....	44
<u>In re Friedman's, Inc.,</u> 356 B.R. 758 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2005).....	73
<u>In re Granite Broadcasting Corp.,</u> 369 B.R. 120 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 385 B.R. 41 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	16

<u>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</u> , 156 B.R. 414 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), <u>aff'd</u> , 17 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1994).....	53
<u>In re Island Aviation, Inc.</u> , 35 B.R. 20 (Bankr. D. Hawaii 1983) .....	69
<u>In re Jartran, Inc.</u> , 44 B.R. 331 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1984) .....	23
<u>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</u> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986), <u>aff'd, in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</u> , 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), <u>aff'd, sub nom., Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.</u> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	4, 14, 16, 19, 35, 39, 56
<u>In re Johnson</u> , 184 B.R. 570 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1995) .....	72
<u>In re Joint Eastern and Southern Dist. Asbestos Litigation</u> , 982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992).....	56
<u>In re Kent Terminal Corp.</u> , 166 B.R. 555 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	4
<u>In re Leslie Fay Cos.</u> , 207 B.R. 764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	17, 35, 36
<u>In re Lesser</u> , 939 F.2d 669 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	88
<u>In re Lisanti Foods, Inc.</u> , 329 B.R. 491 (D. N.J. 2005), <u>aff'd</u> , (241 Fed. Appx. 1 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	53, 56
<u>In re M &amp; S Assocs., Ltd.</u> , 138 B.R. 845 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1992).....	39
<u>In re Master Mortgage Inv. Fund, Inc.</u> , 168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994).....	60
<u>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</u> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	58, 59
<u>In re Mt. Vernon Plaza Cmty. Urban Redevelopment Corp. I</u> , 79 B.R. 305 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1987).....	48

<u>In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc.</u> , Civ. No. 08-546-SLR, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50708 (D. Del. June 16, 2009).....	56
<u>In re Oneida Ltd.</u> , 351 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	17, 63, 64
<u>In re Owens Corning</u> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005), <u>cert. denied sub nom</u> , 547 U.S. 1123 (2006) .....	44, 56
<u>In re PWS Holding Corp.</u> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....	62, 63
<u>In re Sound Radio, Inc.</u> , 93 B.R. 849 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988), <u>aff'd, in part and remanded in part on other grounds</u> , 103 B.R. 521 (D.N.J. 1989), <u>aff'd</u> , 908 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	17
<u>In re Source Enters., Inc.</u> , No. 06-11707(AJG), 2007 WL 2903954 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2007), <u>aff'd</u> , 392 B.R. 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	63
<u>In re Specialty Equip. Cos.</u> , 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir.1993) .....	58, 59
<u>In re Spiegel, Inc., et al</u> , No. 03-11540 (BRL), 2005 WL 1278094 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2005) .....	17, 45, 59
<u>In re Standard Brands Paint Co.</u> , 154 B.R. 563 (Bankr. C.D. Cal 1993).....	45, 55
<u>In re Sunbrite Cleaners Inc.</u> , 284 B.R. 336 (N.D.N.Y.2002).....	72
<u>In re Texaco, Inc.</u> , 84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	5, 21, 35, 36
<u>In re Toy &amp; Sports Warehouse, Inc.</u> , 37 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 92 B.R. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	5, 21
<u>In re United Marine, Inc.</u> , 197 B.R. 942 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1996).....	52
<u>In re Victory Constr. Co.</u> , 42 B.R. 145 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1984).....	23

<u>In re Victory Mkts., Inc.</u> , 221 B.R. 298 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	71
<u>In re Wireless Data, Inc.</u> , 547 F.3d 484 (2d Cir. 2008).....	56
<u>In re Woodmere Investors L.P.</u> , 178 B.R. 346 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	35
<u>In re WorldCom, Inc.</u> , No. 02-13533(AJG), 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re XO Communications, Inc.</u> , 330 B.R. 394 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	60
<u>In re Xofox Indus., Ltd.</u> , 241 B.R. 541 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999).....	72, 73
<u>Koelbl v. Glessing</u> , ( <u>In re Koelbl</u> ), 751 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1984).....	16, 17
<u>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</u> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir.1988).....	58
<u>Menard-Sanford v. Mabey (In re A.H. Robins Co.)</u> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir.1989) .....	58
<u>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</u> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	51, 52
<u>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</u> ( <u>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</u> ), 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992), cert. dismissed sub nom, 506 U.S. 1088 (1993) .....	58, 61
<u>Stolrow v. Stolrow’s, Inc.</u> ( <u>In re Stolrow’s, Inc.</u> ), 84 B.R. 167 (9th Cir. 1988).....	18
<u>Trulis v. Barton</u> , 107 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	71
<u>Trustees of the Amalgamated Ins. Fund v. McFarlin’s, Inc.</u> , 789 F.2d 98, 104 n.2 (2d Cir. 1986).....	87
<u>Union Sav. Bank v. Augie/Restivo Baking Co., Ltd.</u> ( <u>In re Augie/Restivo Baking Co., Ltd.</u> ), 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988).....	44



<u>Upstream Energy Servs. v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp.),</u> 326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	62, 63
<u>Valente v. Savings Bank of Rockville,</u> 34 B.R. 362 (D. Conn. 1983).....	72

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. §§ 101-1532 .....	1
11 U.S.C. § 129(a)(11).....	34
11 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(L) .....	63
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B) .....	69
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(D).....	68
11 U.S.C. § 507 .....	26
11 U.S.C. § 726.....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1122.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1122(a) .....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1122(b) .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(C) .....	44
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(G) .....	72, 73
11 U.S.C § 1123(a)(6).....	10, 11
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....	11, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b) .....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1125(b) .....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1126(a) .....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1126(a) .....	15

11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1127.....	46
11 U.S.C. § 1127(a).....	47
11 U.S.C. § 1127(d).....	47
11 U.S.C. § 1127(d).....	47
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	4
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	1
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....	16, 62
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....	30, 31, 34, 69
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A).....	30, 31, 68, 69
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(B).....	32
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15).....	42
11 U.S.C § 1129(a)(5).....	21
11 U.S.C § 1129(a)(7).....	22, 53
11 U.S.C § 1129(a)(9)(B).....	30
11 U.S.C § 1129(a)(9)(C).....	30, 69, 70
11 U.S.C § 1129(a)(9)(D).....	30
11 U.S.C § 1129(a)(10).....	34
11 U.S.C § 1129(a)(12).....	40

11 U.S.C § 1129(a)(13).....	40
11 U.S.C § 1129(a)(14).....	41
11 U.S.C § 1129(a)(16).....	42
11 U.S.C § 1142(a) .....	73

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, <u>Alan N. Resnick &amp; Henry J. Sommer eds.</u> , ¶ 105.09 (15th ed. rev. 2009) .....	56
2 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, <u>Alan N. Resnick &amp; Henry J. Sommer eds.</u> , ¶ 105.09 (15th ed. rev. 2009) .....	45
7-1100 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, <u>Alan N. Resnick &amp; Henry J. Sommer eds.</u> , ¶ 1100.01 (15th ed. rev. 2009) .....	52
7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, <u>Alan N. Resnick &amp; Henry J. Sommer eds.</u> , ¶ 1129.03 (15th ed. rev. 2007) .....	35, 41
7Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3019.....	47
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, 109th Cong. 1st Sess. 145 (2005) .....	42
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <u>reprinted</u> in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 .....	4, 13
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <u>reprinted in</u> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787 .....	4, 13
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 66 (1978) .....	70
